
EN_IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE: READ CAREFULLY.

FR_IMPORTANT:A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET À CONSERVER POUR CONSULTATION 

ULTÉRIEURE.

ES_IMPORTANTE, LEA Y GUARDE PARA FUTURAS REFERENCIAS.
PT_IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERÊNCIA FUTURA: LEIA ATENTAMENTE.

DE_WICHTIG! SORGFÄLTIG LESEN UND FÜR SPÄTER NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.

IT _ IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO E 

LEGGERLO ATTENTAMENTE.
US_CA

IN231000473V01_GL

84G-264V70

240

2 HRSTEPS

15



1



2



3



4



5



6



7

A 01

F 01

G 01 S 01

B 01

C 01

E 01

D 01



8

P 01

H 04

M6*35

EN_Do not confuse similar screws.Do not tighten bolts fully until all parts are connected!
FR_Ne pas confondre des vis similaires.Ne serrez pas les boulons à fond tant que toutes les 
pièces ne sont pas connectées!
ES_No confunda tornillos similares.No apriete los tornillos completamente hasta que todas las 
partes están conectadas!
PT_Não confundir parafusos semelhantes. Não apertar completamente os parafusos até que todas 
as peças estejam encaixadas!
DE_Verwechseln Sie ähnliche Schrauben nicht.Ziehen Sie die Schrauben erst fest an, wenn alle 
Teile verbunden sind!
IT_Non confondere le viti simili.non serrare completamente i bulloni fino a tutte le parti non sono 
ancora collegate!

NOTE

K 02

6*20

O 02

R 01Q 01

M 02

J 08

6*40

L 14

N 04



9

J 04

6*40

02

01

J

J

J

J

E

B

C

*4

EN_ Use the crescent wrench 
to hold the nuts and the hex 
wrench to turn the bolts.
FR_ Utilisez la clé à croissant 
pour maintenir les écrous et la 
clé hexagonale pour tourner 
les boulons.
ES_ Utilice la llave de media 
luna para sujetar las tuercas y 
la llave hexagonal para girar 
los tornillos.
PT_ Utilize a chave inglesa 
para segurar as porcas e a 
chave hexagonal para rodar 
os parafusos.
DE_ Verwenden Sie den 
Halbmondschlüssel zum 
Festhalten der Muttern und 
den Sechskantschlüssel zum 
Drehen der Bolzen.
IT_ Utilizzare la chiave a 
mezzaluna per tenere i dadi e 
la chiave esagonale per girare 
i bulloni.

J

J

J

J

J

*4

D

B

C

E

J 04

6*40



10

L 02

04

03

A

L

H

L

H

H 02

M6*35



11

06

05

R



12

R

08

07

H

L

R

L 01

H 01

M6*35

EN_ Squeeze LEVER TOOL and FRONT RIB together until hole is clear.
FR_ Serrer l'outil à levier et le boudin avant jusqu'à ce que le trou soit dégagé.
ES_ Apriete la HERRAMIENTA DE PALANCA y la BALANCA DELANTERA hasta que el orificio quede libre.
PT_ Apertar a FERRAMENTA DE ALAVANCA e a nervura dianteira até o orifício ficar livre.
DE_ Drücken Sie LEVER TOOL und FRONT RIB zusammen, bis das Loch frei ist.
IT_ Stringere l'utensile a leva e il nastro anteriore fino a quando il foro non è libero.



13

H

L

R

10

09

L 01

H 01

M6*35

Plastic 
Sleeve

O

EN_ Tuck RooF 
FLAP under and 
hook in
FR_ Replier le rabat 
RooF sous lui et 
l'accrocher.
ES_ Meta la solapa 
RooF por debajo y 
enganche
PT_ Enfiar o RooF 
FLAP por baixo e 
enganchar
DE_ RooF FLAP 
unterschieben und 
einhaken
IT_ Infilare il RooF 
FLAP e 
agganciarlo.

EN_ IMPORTANT: Be sure shim teeth are against plastic sleeve on first rib.
FR_ IMPORTANT : S'assurer que les dents de la cale sont contre le manchon en 
plastique de la première nervure.
ES_ IMPORTANTE: Asegúrese de que los dientes del calce estén contra el manguito 
de plástico de la primera costilla.
PT_ IMPORTANTE: Certifique-se de que os dentes do calço estão encostados à 
manga de plástico na primeira nervura.
DE_ WICHTIG: Achten Sie darauf, dass die Zähne der Unterlegscheibe an der 
Kunststoffhülse der ersten Rippe anliegen.
IT_ IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi che i denti dello spessore siano contro il manicotto di 
plastica sulla prima nervatura.

O 02



14

12

11

S

N

N

N N

L

L L
L

N 04

L 08
EN_ Position CANOPY on top of BASE with RIBS over 
TABS.
FR_ Positionner le CANOPY sur la BASE en plaçant 
les RIBS sur les TABS.
ES_ Coloque el CANOPY encima de la BASE con los 
RIBS sobre los TABS.
PT_ Colocar a CANOPA em cima da BASE com os 
RIBS sobre as TABS.
DE_ Positionieren Sie den KAVER auf der BASIS mit 
den RIBEN über den TABEN.
IT_ Posizionare la canoa sulla base con i bordi sopra 
le linguette.

EN_ Secure CANOPY to BASE with U-
BOLTS and nuTs into the TABS.
FR_ Fixer le CANOPY à la BASE à l'aide 
de boulons en U et de nuTs dans les 
TABS.
ES_ Asegure el CANOPY a la BASE con 
U-BOLTS y nuTs en los TABS.
PT_ Fixar a CANOPA à BASE com os 
parafusos em U e as cavilhas nos 
separadores.
DE_ Befestigen Sie den CANOPY an der 
BASIS mit U-BOLTS und nuTs in den 
TABS.
IT_ Fissare la canoa alla base con i 
bulloni a U e le viti nelle linguette.

EN_ Feed FLOOR FLAP 
between LONG BOLTS and 
frONT RAIL and Secure 
CANOPY to BASE with LONG 
BOLIS.
FR_ Passer le rabat de plancher 
entre les boulons longs et le rail 
avant et fixer le CANOPY à la 
BASE avec les boulons longs.
ES_ Pase la solapa del piso 
entre los pernos largos y la 
barandilla delantera y fije el 
toldo a la base con los pernos 
largos.
PT_ Passe a aba do chão entre 
os parafusos compridos e a 
calha dianteira e fixe a capota à 
base com os parafusos 
compridos.
DE_ Führen Sie die FLOOR 
FLAP zwischen den LONG 
BOLTS und der vorderen 
Schiene durch und befestigen 
Sie den CANOPY mit den LONG 
BOLIS am BASE.
IT_ Far passare il FLAP DEL 
PAVIMENTO tra i BULLONI 
LUNGHI e la BARRIERA 
ANTERIORE e fissare la 
CANOA alla BASE con i 
BULLONI LUNGHI.



15

K

K

K

L

L

M

M

14

13K 02

6*20

L 01

EN_ Fold FLOOR FLAP inside 
canopy and attach to velcro on 
RIB sleeves.
FR_ Plier le rabat de sol à 
l'intérieur de la capote et 
l'attacher au velcro des manches 
du semi-rigide.
ES_ Doble la solapa del suelo 
hacia el interior de la capota y 
fíjela al velcro de los manguitos 
de la semirrígida.
PT_ Dobre a aba do chão no 
interior da capota e prenda-a ao 
velcro das mangas do 
semirreboque.
DE_ Falten Sie den FLOOR FLAP 
in das Verdeck und befestigen Sie 
ihn am Klettverschluss der RIB-
Hüllen.
IT_ Ripiegare il FLOOR FLAP 
all'interno del tettuccio e fissarlo 
al velcro delle maniche del RIB.

M 02



16

G

F

15

EN_After opening the compression bag, shake it vigorously for 5 minutes to allow the air to fully run 
in so that it can return to the state before compression. Let it rest for 3-4 hours before using.
FR_Après avoir ouvert le sac de compression, secouez-le vigoureusement pendant 5   minutes pour 
permettre à l'air de s'écouler complètement afin qu'il puisse revenir à
l'état avant la compression. Laissez reposer pendant 3-4 heures avant de l'utiliser.
ES_Después de abrir la bolsa de almacenaje al vacío, agítela con fuerza durante 5 minutos para 
permitir que el aire entre en ella completamente y que pueda volver al estado
anterior al comprimido. Déjela reposar durante 3-4 horas antes de utilizarla.
PT_Depois de abrir o saco de compressão, agitá-lo vigorosamente durante 5 minutos para permitir 
que o ar entre completamente, de modo a que possa regressar ao estado anterior à compressão. 
Deixar repousar durante 3-4 horas antes de utilizar.
DE_Schütteln Sie nach dem Öffnen den Kompressionsbeutel 5 Minuten lang kräftig, damit die Luft 
vollständig einströmen kann, sodass er wieder in den Zustand vor dem
Komprimieren zurückkehren kann. Vor dem Gebrauch 3-4 Stunden ruhen lassen.
IT_Dopo aver aperto la sacca di compressione, scuoterla energicamente per 5 minuti per 
consentire all'aria di entrare completamente, facendola tornare allo stato precedente   alla 
compressione. Farla riposare per 3-4 ore prima dell'uso.



17


	页 1
	页 2
	页 3
	页 4
	页 5
	页 6
	页 7
	页 8
	页 9
	页 10
	页 11
	页 12
	页 13
	页 14
	页 15
	页 16
	页 17
	页 18

